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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

V. : NO.

"~ BRUCE A. BRANDY

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of . , 2006, the Petitioner

having filed a Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, after receiving Notice of the Department of
Transportation suspending the Petitioner’s Motor Vehicle Operating Priflileges, it is hereby Ordered
that after due consideration of the attached Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is hereby granted.
The Petitioner shall have 30 days from the date of this Order to perfect his Appeal by filing the
proper Petition before this Court, and the Court Administrator’s Office is directed to schedule this
matter for a Hearing at the next available License Suspension Appeal Hearing date.

Itis further Ordered that the Petitioner herein shall send a certified copy of this Order and of
the Petition for Appeal by certlﬁed United States mail to Pennsylvama Department of
Transportation, Office of Chief Counsel, Third Floor, Riverfront Office Center, Harrisburg, PA
17104-2516. This Order shall act as é supersedeas of the action of the Pennsylvania Department of

Transportation suspending Petitioner’s motor vehicle operating privileges.

BY THE COURT:

JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

V. : NO.

BRUCE A. BRANDY

PETITION TO FILE APPEAL NUNC PRO TUNC

AND NOW, comes the Petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, by and through his attorney, Gary A.

Knaresboro, Esquire, and sets forth the following:

1.

That the Petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy resides at 220 Coral Drive, Pittsburgh, PA
15241.

That the Petitioner’s date of birth is 09/30/1957, and his Pennsylvania Driver
License Number is 17950492

That on July 21, 2005, the Petitioner was found guilty by District Justice James
Hawkins of the offense Driving Under Suspension 75 Pa. C.S.A. Section 1543(a).
That on August 23, 2005, the Petitioner filed a timely appeal pro se, entitled
Petition for Appeal from Order of Secretary of Transportation Suspending
Operator’s License/Registration Plate Number, in Allegheny County. A trué and
correct copy. is attached hereto and marked as Attachment “A”.

That the Petitioner appeared before the Common Pleas Court of Allegheny
County on October 12, 2005, whereby the Court issued an Order dismissing the

appeal, delaying license suspension for five months, and giving the Petitioner 30




days to appeal. A true and correct copy is. attached hereto and marked as
Attachment “B”.
6. That the Petitioner proceeded pro se in Allegheny County and without the benefit

of Counsel.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests this Honorable Court to grant the Petition to File

Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, and direct the Petitioner to perfect an Appeal to Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County Within 30 days.
Respectfully submitted,

< oG

G4ty A. Knargéboro, Esqulré;
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COSN é’%YLVANIA
STATUTORY APPEALS BRANCH o
| 4{( 6%0&’4/()* 47/&,
BRUCE A. BRANDY 7
Petitioner/Defendant, o(/"/f}.
Vs.

SA 861 OF 2005

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation,

1.0. The appeal is:
1.1. DISMISSED.
0O 1.2. SUSTAINED.
O 1.3. WITHDRAWN.

(=~
Respondent. _ Gcz; ?
. |
ORDER OF COURT S 2
~ 23g
AND NOW ON, OCTOBER 12, 2005, - . it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECBEEDx-b ::3)
follows: * -3
=
N
o

U 1.4. REMANDED to the Dqsartmcm of Transportation for correction of the record.

'O 1.5. REMANDED to the Department of Transportation for to rescind the suspension and to
reschedule the departmental hearing: Petitioner releases the Department from its responsibility under 75 Pa. C.S.
§1551 to provide notification—within six months of the date of conviction—of any suspension to be imposed if

the petitioner fails to attend the dcpartmcnta.l hearing and any suspcns:on that might be imposed pursuant to 75
Pa. C.S. §1538(b).

2.0. (Applicable only when Block 1 d_or .3 is “Checked.,) The_petitioner_requests .and COUTt s
recommends a month delay in commencement of the suspension

Q to provide the appellant an gpportunity to resolve the underlying conviction, or,
Q for hardship reasons. '

2.1. “The petitioner acknowledges that the Department of Transportation will not grant a delay unless: (1)

a supersedeas is currently in effect and (2) the petitioner does not have any other outstanding suspenslon,
revocation, disqualification, cancellation or recall of driving privileges.

2.2. The petitioner agrees not to appeal the reimpasition of the suspension should

2.2.1 the appeal of underlying conviction remain unresolved for any reason or should the result of the
appeal be unfavorable; or,

2.2.2 the petitioner has not received 2 medical clearance and/or completed the driving test

2.3. The petitioner is responsible to ensure that the Clerk of Courts provides the Department of
Transportation with a certified copy of the form DL-21 showing favorable final disposition of the underlying
conviction.

Commonwealth Court.

' BY THE GOVBT:
o

Attachment "B"

3.0 (If applicable) The petitioner has THIRTY (30) days from the date of this decision.to appeal-to-
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vS.

BRUCE A. BRANDY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NOW, this 17" day of March, 2006, upon consideration of the attached Petition
to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, a Rule is hereby issued upon the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation to Show Cause why the Petition should
not be granted. Rule Returnable the 6th day of April, 2008, for filing written response.
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation shall

serve a copy of the written response on the Court.

CIVIL DIVISION
* NO. 06-397-CD

RULE

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

F“_E JC%K’)O)’F&’J

IO ) -
177G 1Ay Kehor
(&

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

oo




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrertive Assistant

} To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

-service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you. '

Sincerely,

(«).;;Uz» A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 37100

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
>< The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
K Plaintiff(s)/ Attorney(s)
X A Defendant(s)/Attomey(é)

____ Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield, PA16830 @ Phone: (814) 785-2641 Bxt, 1330 = Fax: {814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
v. . NO. 2006-397-CD

BRUCE A. BRANDY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, 1 do certify that on the 20th day of March, 2006, I caused to be served a true
and correct copy of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, and Rule on the following by

U.S. Regular Mail, postage prepaid:

PA Department of Transportation
1209 State Office Building
300 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Bruce A. Brandy
220 Coral Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15241

Date: March 20, 2006 A:_M 7, m

/Gary A. )(éaresboro, Esquire

FILE o

MAF{

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts

®



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION _ ' .

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  :NO. Jecot- 3Qn- cp
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

V. : Type of Pleading:

o . : PETITION TO FILE APPEAL
BRUCE A. BRANDY :NUNCPRO TUNC -

: Counsel of record for this party:

: GARY A. KNARESBORO, ESQUIRE
: Supreme Court L.D. No. 52097

: 33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2

: DuBois, PA 15801

: Phone: (814) 375-2311

: Fax: (814) 375-2314
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BRUCE A. BRANDY

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of .. .2006, the Petitioner

having filed a Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, after receiving Notice -of the Department of
Transportation suspending the Petitioner’s Motor Vehicle Operating Privileges, it is hereby Ordered
that after due consideration of the attached Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is hereby granted.
The Petitioner shall have 30 days from the date of this Order to perfect his Appeal by filing the
proper Petition before this Court, and the Court Administrator’s Ofﬁc¢ is directed to 'Schedule this
* matter fora Hearing at the next availablé License Suspehsion Appeal Hearing date.

It is further Ordered that the Petitioner herein shall send a certified copy of this Order and of
the Petition for Appeal by certified United States ma11 to Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation, Office of Chief Counsel, Third Floor, Riverfront Office Center, Hamsburg, PA
17104-2516. This Order shall act as a supersedeas of the action of the Pennsylvania Department of

Transportation suspending Petitioner’s motor vehicle operating privileges.

BY THE COURT:

/ JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
V. : NO.

BRUCE A. BRANDY

PETITION TO FILE APPEAL NUNC PRO TUNC
AND NOW, comes ihe Petitioner, Bruce A. Brapdy, by and through his attorney, Gary A.-
Knaresboro, Esquire, and sets forth the following: .

1. That the Petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy ,résides at 220 Coral Drive, Pittsburgh, PA
15241.

2. That the Petitioner’s date of birth is 09/30/1957, and his Pennsylvania Driver
License Number is 17950492 | | |

3. That on July 21, 2005, the Petitioner was found guilty by District Justice James
Hawkins of the offense; Dl_'iying 'Under__S.usp_én'sion 75 Pa. C.S.A. Section 1543(a).

4, That on August 23, 2005, the Petitioner filed a timely appeal pro se, entitled
Petition for Appeal from Order of Secretary of Transportation Suspending
Operator’s License/Registration Plate Number, in Allegheny County. A true and
correct cop); is attachea héreto_and marked as Attachment “A”.

5. That the Petitioner appeared before the Common Pleas Court of Allegheny
County on October 12, 2005, whereby the Court issued an Order dismissing the

appeal, delaying license suspension for five months, and giving the Petitioner 30




days to appeal. A true and correct copy is- attached hereto -and marked as -
Attachment “B”.
6. That the Petitioner proceeded pro se in Allegheny County and without the benefit

of Counsel.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests this Honorable Couﬁ to grant the Petition to File
Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, and direct the Petitioﬁer to perfect an Appeal to Common Pleas Court of .
Clearfield County within 30 days. |

Respectfully submitted,

/{Q%/

G4ty A. Knargéboro, Esqufire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COfZN /@LVANIA
STATUTORY APPEALS BRANCH

4((56‘ 004, 46'/@/
BRUCE A. BRANDY £ r%w, 2
Petitioner/Defendant, ' 0(/,4,'/,
¥
A SA 861 OF 2005
Comoﬁwcahh of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation, o
Respondent. A g ?
ORDER OF COURT Q- Fg
S R
AND NOW ON, OCTOBER 12, 2005, _itis hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEGBEE %:;‘
follows: = o2
@
1.0. The appeal is: =
W\ L.1. DISMISSED. @

O 1.2. SUSTAINED.
Q 1.3. WITHDRAWN. ‘ o
0 1.4. REMANDED to the Department of Transportation for correction of the record.

Q 1.5. REMANDED to the Department of Transportation for to rescind the suspension and to
reschedule the departmental hearing. Petitioner releases the Department from its rwponsibility under 75 Pa. C.S

§1551 to provide notification—within six months of the date of conviction—of any suspension to be imposed if
the petitioner fails to attend the dcpartmcnml hearing and any suspension that might be imposed pursuant to 75
Pa.CS. §1538(b)
2.0. (Applicable only when Block 1 I_or 3 is .Checked - The pctmonn_l:equ:sts..and__ComL__._..
" recommnends a month delay in commencement of the suspension
@ to provide the appellant an opportunity to resolve the underlying conviction; or,
Q for hardshap reasons.

2.1. The petmoner acknowledgcs that the Depamncnt of Transpomtwn will not grant a delay unless: (1)

a supersedeas is currently in effect and (2) the petitioner does not have any other outstanding suspension,
revocation, disqualification, cancellation or recall of driving privileges.

2.2. The petitioner agrees not to appeal the reimposition of the suspension should

2.2.1 the appeal of underlying conviction remain unresolved for any reason or should the result of the
appeal be unfavorable; or,

2.2.2 the petitioner has not received a medical clearance and/or completed the driving test.

2.3. The petitioner is responsible to ensurc that the Clerk of Courts provides the Department of

Transportation with a certified copy of the form DL-21 showing favorable final disposition of the underlying
conviction.

3.0 (If applicable) The petitioner has THIRTY (30) days from the date of this decision to.appeal.-to- -

Commonwealth Court.
BY TH% s '
- L i L
‘ ) DALLIS V

Attachment "B"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DlVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

V8.

*  NO.06-397-CD
BRUCE A. BRANDY *

RULE

NOW, this 17" day of March, 2006,: upon consideration of the attached Petitio_h
to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, a Ruleis hereby issued upon the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Department of Transportatlon to Show Cause why the Petition should
not be granted. Rule Returnable the 6th day of Apnl 2006, for filing written response.

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation shall

serve a copy of the written response on the Court. -

- BYTHE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CiviL DivisSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation
No. 2006-397-CD
VS.
. Answer and New Matter to Petition
Bruce A. Brandy . to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc

Filed on Behalf of:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation

Counsel for this Party:

William A. Kuhar, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #38885

Office of Chief Counsel
Firm #052

1209 State Office Building
300 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 565-7555

FILED »
Aﬁ”%ﬁaf% «

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation :

: No. 2006-397-CD

VS. :

Bruce A. Brandy

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO PETITION TO FILE APPEAL NUNC PRO
TUNC

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Driver Licensing (Bureau), by its attorney, William A. Kuhar, Jr., Assistant Counsel, and
files the following Answer and New Matter to the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by
Bruce A. Brandy:

ANSWER
1. Paragraph 1 of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is admitted.
2. Paragraph 2 of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is admitted.

+ 3. Itis admitted that, on July 21, 2005, the petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, was convicted
in District Court No. 46-3-04-in Clearfield County on the charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on
July 9, 2005. It is denied, however, that that conviction resulted from the magisterial district judge of
District Court No. 46-3-04 finding the petitioner guilty of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9,
2005 following a trial on that charge on July 21, 2005. Instead, it is averred that, on July 21, 2005,
the petitioner entered a guilty plea to the charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005
and/or paid the fine and costs for the July 9, 2005 violation of 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a).

4. Itis admitted that, on August 23, 2005, the petitioner filed with the Office of the -
Prothonotary of Allegheny County a timely appeal from a July 29, 2005 notice from the Bureau that,
effective July 29, 2005, his driving privilege was scheduled to be suspended for one year due to his
July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005.

5. Itis admitted that the petitioner appeared in Allegheny County Common Pleas Court
on October 12, 2005 for a hearing on his appeal from the one year driving privilege suspension
referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer. It is also admitted that, on that date, the Honorable Robert
C. Gallo of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court entered an order dismissing the petitioner’s
appeal and recommending a 5 month delay in the commencement of the appealed suspension “to
provide [the petitioner] an opportunity to resolve the underlying conviction; or, for hardship reasons”.
It is further admitted that that Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order included the following language:
“(If applicable): The petitioner has THIRTY (30) days from the date of this decision to appeal to
Commonwealth Court.” (Emphasis added). It is admitted that a copy of Judge Gallo’s October 12,



2005 order is attached to the petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B.

6. Itis admitted that the petitioner filed his appeal from the July 29, 2005 suspension
notice referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer and New Matter pro se and that he was not
represented by counsel at the October 12, 2005 hearing in Allegheny County Common Pleas Court on
that appeal.

NEW MATTER

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common Pleas
Court Order Dimissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Petitioner’s Consent to
Entry of that Order

7. The petitioner never appealed the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to
in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania. A copy of the docket entries
for the petitioner’s appeal from the July 29, 2005 suspension notice referred to in Paragraph 4 of this
Answer and New Matter, which establishes that fact, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

8. The petitioner consented to the entry of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge
Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to the
petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S.
1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common
Pleas Court Order Dismissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Failure to Allege
Facts Entitling Petitioner to Such Relief.

9. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 7 of this Answer and New Matter.

10. The petitioner had 30 days from the date on which a copy of the October 12, 2005
order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is
attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B, was mailed to him to file a
timely appeal of that order to Commonwealth Court. See Pa.R.A.P. Nos. 108 and 903.

11. Asindicated by the docket entry page attached to this Answer and New Matter as
Department Exhibit 1, a copy of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in
Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, was mailed to the petitioner on October 12, 2005.

12. In order for the petitioner to be entitled leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal to




Commonwealth Court of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5
of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as
Attachment B, the petitioner must prove to the court that his failure to file a timely appeal of that
order to Commonwealth Court resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of the Allegheny
County Common Pleas Court or was due to non-negligent circumstance, i.e., that he attempted to file
a timely appeal of Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order to Commonwealth Court but that '
unforeseeable and unavoidable events precluded him from actually doing so. Criss v. Wise, 781 A.2d
1156 (Pa. 2001).

13. The petitioner does not aver in his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc facts from
which it can be concluded as a matter of law that his failure to file a timely appeal to the
Commonwealth Court from the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in ,
Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of the Allegheny County
Common Pleas Court, or was due to non-negligent circumstance. Moreover, the fact that the
petitioner was not represented by counsel in his appeal from the Bureau’s suspension of his driving
privilege does not entitle him to leave to appeal Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order nunc pro tunc.
Cf. Kase v. Commonwealth, 489 A.2d 586 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985)(Licensee does not have right to
effective assistance of counsel in appeal from suspension of his driving privilege).

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S.
1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common Pleas
Court Order Dismissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Lack of Jurisdiction to
Grant Such Relief

14. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant the petitioner leave to file a nunc pro tunc
appeal to Commonwealth Court from a final order of another common pleas court; specifically, the
October 12, 2005 order by Judge Robert C. Gallo of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court that
~ is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and which is attached to the petitioner’s
Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S.
1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition without prejudice to the petitioner’s ability to
file that petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County.




Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving
Privilege Suspension Due to Agreement by Petitioner not to Do So

15. On November 10, 2005, the Bureau mailed to the petitioner at his address of record with
the Bureau on that date — 220 Coral Dr., Pittsburgh, PA, 15241 - a notice which, in accordance with
the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New
Matter, informed the petitioner that the one year driving privilege suspension referred to in Paragraph
4 of this Answer and New Matter was now scheduled to take effect March 12, 2006, which is 5
months after October 12, 2005. A copy of that suspension reinstatement notice is attached hereto as
Exhibit 2.

16. The October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this
Answer and New Matter, and is attached to the petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as
Attachment B, included the following language: “The petitioner agrees not to appeal the
reimposition of the suspension should ... the appeal of the underlying conviction remain
unresolved for any reason or should the result of the appeal be unfavorable ... .”

17. The Bureau has, as of the date of this Answer and New Matter, not received from
the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield County a report of the petitioner’s acquittal on the
charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in either a timely filed appeal from his July
21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 or in an appeal which the
petitioner was granted leave to file nunc pro tunc from that summary conviction. Therefore, it is
believed and averred that the petitioner did not file a timely appeal from his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 and, as of the date of this Answer and New Matter,
has neither petitioned this Court for leave to appeal that summary conviction nunc pro tunc nor been
granted such relief by this Court.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving Privilege
Suspension to Relitigate Merits of Suspension due to Lack of Right to Do So

18. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 15 of this Answer and New Matter.

19. Following the dismissal or withdrawal of a licensee’s appeal from a suspension of his
driving privilege, the licensee does not have the right to appeal the Bureau’s action in reinstating that
suspension in order to relitigate the merits of the suspension. Rinckv. Commonwealth, 429 A.2d
1255 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in order to relitigate the merits of that suspension,




this Couft deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving
Privilege Suspension due to Failure to Allege Facts Entitling Petitioner to Such Relief.

20. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 15 of this Answer and New Matter.

21. Although a licensee does, following the dismissal or withdrawal of his appeal from a
suspension of his driving privilege, have a right to appeal the Bureau’s action in reinstating that
suspension in order to litigate the issues of whether the Bureau unreasonably delayed in reinstating
the suspension and whether he was prejudiced by that delay by the Bureau, Davis v. Department of
Transportation, 552 A.2d 338 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), Rea v. Department of Transportation, Bureau of
Driver Licensing, 572 A.2d 236 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), a common pleas court lacks jurisdiction to hear
the appeal of the Bureau’s reinstatement of the suspension where the licensee files that appeal more
than 30 days after the mail date of the notice of reinstatement of the suspension, Department of
Transportation v. Shain, 538 A.2d 994 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), Department of Transportation, Bureau of
Driver Licensing v. Karff, 529 A.2d 76 (Pa. CmwlIth. 1988), unless the licensee can prove to the court
that his failure to file a timely appeal from the reinstatement of the suspension was caused by fraud or
a breakdown in the operations of the court or the Bureau or was due to non-negligent circumstance,
1.e., that he attempted to file a timely appeal of that action by the Bureau to the common pleas court
of the county of his residence but that unforeseeable and unavoidable events precluded him from
actually doing so. Kulick v. Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing, 666 A.2d
1148 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995); Criss.

22. The petitioner does not aver in his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc facts from
which it can be concluded as a matter of law that his failure to file a timely appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year driving privilege suspension referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer
and New Matter resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of either the court or the
Bureau or was due to non-negligent circumstance.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in order to litigate the issues of whether the Bureau
unreasonably delayed in reinstating that suspension and whether he was prejudiced by that delay by
the Bureau, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.




Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Summary Criminal Conviction
due to Failure to Join Proper Party

23. The Bureau is not a proper party to a licensee’s appeal to a common pleas
court from a summary conviction in a district court for a violation of 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a). The
plaintiff/appellee in such a proceeding would be the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which would
be represented by the office of the district attorney for the county in which the alleged summary
offense took place.

WHEREFORE, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of his July 21,
2005 summary criminal conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny
that petition without prejudice to the petitioner’s ability to re-file his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc with this Court, but naming the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the plaintiff/respondent and
serving a copy of that petition upon the Office of the District Attorney of Clearfield County.

1y suba’tt
Aiiah A, Kuhdt, Jr.

Assistant Counsel
Attorney for the Bureau of Driver Licensing
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Bureau of Driver Licensing
Mail Date: NOVEMBER 10, 2005

BRUCE A BRANDY WID # 053077374440067 001

220 CORAL DR PROCESSING DATE 11/03/2005
' DRIVER LICENSE # 17950492

PITTSBURGH PA 15241 DATE OF BIRTH 09/30/1957

Dear MR. BRANDY:

This is an Official Notice of the Suspension of your Driving
Privilege as authorized by Section 1543 of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Code. As a result of your 07/21/2005 conviction of
violating Section 1543A of the Vehicle Code DRIVING WHILE
SUSP/REVOKE on 07/09/2005:

Your driving privilege is SUSPENDED for a period of 1
YEAR (S) effective 03/12/2006 at 12:01 a.m. .

Before PennDOT can restore your driving privilege, you must
follow the instructions in this letter for COMPLYING WITH
THIS SUSPENSION, PAYING THE RESTORATION FEE and PROVIDING
PROOF OF INSURANCE. You should follow ALL instructions very
carefully. Even if you have served all the time on the
suspension/revocation, we cannot restore your driving priv-
ilege until all the requirements are satisfied.

COMPLYING WITH THIS SUSPENSION

You must return all current Pennsylvania driver’s licenses,
learner’s permits, temporary driver’s licenses (camera
cards) in your possession on or before 03/12/2006. You may
surrender these items before, 03/12/2006, for earlier
credit; however, you may not drive after these. items are
surrendered.

YOU MAY NOT RETAIN YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE FOR IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSES. However, you may apply for and obtain a photo
identification card at any Driver License Center for a cost

of $10.00. You must present two (2) forms of proper iden-
tification (e.g., birth certificate, valid U.S. passport,
marriage certificate, etc.) in order to obtain your photo

identification card.

You will not receive.credit toward serving any suspension
until we receive your license(s). Complete the following
steps to acknowledge this suspension. :

5(1'\!13\“- 0?




053077374440067

1. Return all current Pennsylvania driver’s licenses,
learner’s permits and/or camera cards to PennDOT. If
you do not have any of these items, send a sworn nota-
rized letter stating you are aware of the ‘suspension of
your driving privilege. You must spec1fy in your letter
why you are unable to return your driver’s license.
Remember: You may not retain your driver’s license for
identification purposes. Please send these items to:

: Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.O. Box 68693 '
Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

2.. Upon receipt, review and acceptance of your Pennsylvania
driver’s license(s), learner’s permit(s), and/or a sworn
notarized letter, PennDOT will send you a receipt con-
firming the date that credit began. If you do not re-
ceive a receipt from us within 3 weeks, please contact
our office. Otherwise, you will not be given credit
toward serving this suspension. PennDOT phone numbers
are listed at the end of this letter.

3. If you do not return all current driver license pro-.

' ducts, we must refer this matter to the Pennsylvania
State Police for prosecution under SECTION 1571(a)()
of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code.

PROVIDING PROOF OF INSURANCE »

Within the last 30 days of your suspension/revocation, we
~will send you a letter asking that you provide proof of in-
surance at that time.  This letter will 1list acceptable
documents and what will be needed if you do not own a vehicle
registered in Pennsylvania.

IMPORTANT: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if you
move from your current address. You may notify PennDOT of
your address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at the end of this letter.

Remember, this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return all current Pennsylvania driver license products
to PennDOT by 03/12/2006




- 053077374440067 .

SEND FEE/LICENSE/DL-16LC/TO:
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.0O. Box 68693

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

Sincerely, -

Janet L. Dolan, Acting Director

Bureau of Driver Licensing

INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:00 PM)

IN STATE 1-800-932-4600
OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6190
TDD 'IN STATE 1-800-228-0676
TDD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191




VERIFICATION

I, William A. Kuhar, Jr., Esquire, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation, hereby attest that I am authorized to make this verification on behalf of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that the averments
contained and set forth in the foregoing Answer and New Matter to Petition to File Appeal
Nunc Pro Tunc are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and

that this verification is made subject to the penalties of 19 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

TN EN

falsification to authorities.

William A. Kuhar, Jr.

e ——— — L e —————




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CiviL DiviSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation

vs. . No. 2006-397-CD
Bruce A. Brandy
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of . 2006,
upon consideration of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by the
petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, and the Answer and New Matter to Petition to File
Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation’s
Bureau of Driver Licensing, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED that the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is denied

By the Court:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that, on the date set forth
below, he served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New
Matter to Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc upon the following persons by
regular Unitéd States first class mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:
The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

33 Beaver Drive, Ste. 2
DuBois, PA 15801

4//5‘ /200(9 - YA

William A. Kuhar, Jr. )




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CiviL DivisioN

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Department of Transportation
’ No. 2006-397-CD

VS.
Answer and New Matter to Petition

Bruce A. Brandy ' ;. to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc

Filed on Behalf of:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation

Counsel for this Party:

William A. Kuhar, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #38885

Office of Chief Counsel
Firm #052 '
1209 State Office Building
300 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 565-7555

FILED~
KQJ 'i'%ﬁzuns@cc

William A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation :

' : No. 2006-397-CD
Vs. : '

Bruce A. Brandy

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO PETITION TO FILE APPEAL NUNC PRO
TUNC

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Driver Licensing (Bureau), by its attorney, William A. Kuhar, Jr., Assistant Counsel, and
files the following Answer and New Matter to the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by
Bruce A. Brandy:

N

- ANSWER
1. Paragraph 1 of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is admitted.
2. Paragraph 2 of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is admitted.

‘3. Itis admitted that, on July 21, 2005, the petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, was convicted
in District Court No. 46-3-04 in Clearfield County on the charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on
July 9, 2005. It is denied, however, that that conviction resulted from the magisterial district judge of
District Court No. 46-3-04 finding the petitioner guilty of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9,
2005 following a trial on that charge on July 21, 2005. Instead, it is averred that, on July 21, 2005,
the petitioner entered a guilty plea to the charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005
and/or paid the fine and costs for the July 9, 2005 violation of 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a).

4. Tt is admitted that, on August 23, 2005, the petitioner filed with the Office of the -
Prothonotary of Allegheny County a timely appeal from a July 29, 2005 notice from the Bureau that,
effective July 29, 2005, his driving privilege was scheduled to be suspended for one year due to his
July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005.

5. Itis admitted that the petitioner appeared in Allegheny County Common Pleas Court
on October 12, 2005 for a hearing on his appeal from the one year driving privilege suspension
referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer. It is also admitted that, on that date, the Honorable Robert .
C. Gallo of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court entered an order dismissing the petitioner’s
appeal and recommending a 5 month delay in the commencement of the appealed suspension “to
provide [the petitioner] an opportunity to resolve the underlying conviction,; or, for hardship reasons”.
It is further admitted that that Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order included the following language:
“(If applicable): The petitioner has THIRTY (30) days from the date of this decision to appeal to
Commonwealth Court.” (Emphasis added). It is admitted that a copy of Judge Gallo’s October 12,




2005 order is attached to the petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B.

- 0. Itis admitted that the petitioner filed his appeal from the July 29, 2005 suspension
notice referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer and New Matter pro se and that he was not
represented by counsel at the October 12, 2005 hearing in Allegheny County Common Pleas Court on
that appeal.

NEW MATTER

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common Pleas
Court Order Dimissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Petitioner’s Consent to
Entry of that Order

7. The petitioner never appealed the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to
in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania. A copy of the docket entries
for the petitioner’s appeal from the July 29, 2005 suspension notice referred to in Paragraph 4 of this
Answer and New Matter, which establishes that fact, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

8. The petitioner consented to the entry of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge
Gailo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to the
petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for vrolatrng 75 Pa.C.S.

1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that pet1t10n with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common
Pleas Court Order Dismissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Failure to Allege
Facts Entitling Petitioner to Such Relief.

9. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 7 of this Answer and New Matter.

10. The petitioner had 30 days from the date on which a copy of the October 12, 2005
order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is
attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B, was mailed to him to file a
timely appeal of that order to Commonwealth Court. See'Pa.R.A.P. Nos. 108 and 903.

11. Asindicated by the docket entry page attached to this Answer and New Matter as
Department Exhibit 1, a copy of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in
Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, was mailed to the petitioner on October 12, 2005.

12. In order for the petitioner to be entitled leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal to




Commonwealth Court of the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5
of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as
Attachment B, the petitioner must prove to the court that his failure to file a timely appeal of that
order to Commonwealth Court resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of the Allegheny
County Common Pleas Court or was due to non-negligent circumstance, i.e., that he attempted to file
a timely appeal of Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order to Commonwealth Court but that
unforeseeable and unavoidable events precluded him from actually doing so. Criss v. Wise, 781 A.2d
1156 (Pa. 2001).

13. The petitioner does not aver in his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc facts from
which it can be concluded as a matter of law that his failure to file a timely appeal to the
Commonwealth Court from the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in
Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and is attached to his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc as Attachment B, resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of the Allegheny County
Common Pleas Court, or was due to non-negligent circumstance. Moreover, the fact that the
petitioner was not represented by counsel in his appeal from the Bureau’s suspension of his driving
privilege does not entitle him to leave to appeal Judge Gallo’s October 12, 2005 order nunc pro tunc.
Cf. Kase v. Commonwealth, 489 A.2d 586 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985)(Licensee does not have right to
effective assistance of counsel in appeal from suspension of his driving privilege).

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S.
1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Den.y Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Allegheny County Common Pleas
Court Order Dismissing Driving Privilege Suspension Appeal due to Lack of Jurisdiction to
' Grant Such Relief

14. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant the petitioner leave to file a nunc pro tunc
appeal to Commonwealth Court from a final order of another common pleas court; specifically, the
October 12, 2005 order by Judge Robert C. Gallo of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court that
is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New Matter, and which is attached to the petitioner’s
Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as Attachment B. '

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the October 12,
2005 order of the Allegheny County Common Pleas Court dismissing his appeal of the one year
suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S.
1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny that petition without prejudice to the petitioner’s ablhty to
file that petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County.




Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving
Privilege Suspensmn Due to Agreement by Petitioner not to Do So

15. On November 10, 2005, the Bureau mailed to the petitioner at his address of record W1th
the Bureau on that date — 220 Coral Dr., Pittsburgh, PA, 15241 - a notice which, in accordance with
the October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Answer and New
Matter, informed the pet1t10ner that the one year driving privilege suspension referred to in Paragraph
4 of this Answer and New Matter was now scheduled to take effect March 12, 2006, which is 5
months after October 12, 2005. A copy of that suspension reinstatement notice is attached hereto as
Exhibit 2.

16. The October 12, 2005 order by Judge Gallo that is referred to in Paragraph 5 of this
Answer and New Matter, and is attached to the petitioner’s Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc as
- Attachment B, included the following language: “The petitioner agrees not to appeal the
reimposition of the suspension should ... the appeal of the underlying conviction remain
unresolved for any reason or should the result of the appeal be unfavorable ... .”

17. The Bureau has, as of the date of this Answer and New Matter, not received from

the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield County a report of the petitioner’s acquittal on the

~ charge of violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in either a timely filed appeal from his July
21, 2005 conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 or in an appeal which the
petitioner was granted leave to file nunc pro tunc from that summary conviction. Therefore, it is
believed and averred that the petitioner did not file a timely appeal from his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 and, as of the date of this Answer and New Matter,

“has neither petitioned this Court for leave to appeal that summary conviction nunc pro tunc nor been
granted such relief by this Court.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2003, this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving Privilege
Suspension to Relitigate Merits of Suspension due to Lack of Right to Do So

18. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 15 of this Answer and New Matter.

19. Following the dismissal or withdrawal of a licensee’s appeal from a suspension of his
driving privilege, the licensee does not have the right to appeal the Bureau’s action in reinstating that
suspension in order to relitigate the merits of the suspension. Rinck v. Commonwealth, 429 A.2d
1255 (Pa Cmwlth. 1981).

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in order to relitigate the merits of that suspension,




this Court deny that petition with prejudice.

Motion to Deny Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Reinstatement of Driving
Privilege Suspension due to Failure to Allege Facts Entitling Petitioner to Such Relief.

20. The Bureau incorporates by reference Paragraph 15 of this Answer and New Matter.

© 21. Although a licensee does, following the dismissal or withdrawal of his appeal from a
suspension of his driving privilege, have a right to appeal the Bureau’s action in reinstating that
suspension in order to litigate the issues of whether the Bureau unreasonably delayed in reinstating
the suspension and whether he was prejudiced by that delay by the Bureau, Davis v. Department of
Transportation, 552 A.2d 338 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), Rea v. Department of Transportation, Bureau of
Driver Licensing, 572 A.2d 236 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), a common pleas court lacks jurisdiction to hear
the appeal of the Bureau’s reinstatement of the suspension where the licensee files that appeal more -
than 30 days after the mail date of the notice of reinstatement of the suspension, Department of

Transportation v. Shain, 538 A.2d 994 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), Department of Transportation, Bureau of |

Driver Licensing v. Karff, 529 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988), unless the licensee can prove to the court
that his failure to file a timely appeal from the reinstatement of the suspension was caused by fraud or
a breakdown in the operations of the court or the Bureau or was due to non-negligent circumstance,
i.e., that he attempted to file a timely appeal of that action by the Bureau to the common pleas court
of the county of his residence but that unforeseeable and unavoidable events precluded him from
actually doing so. Kulick v. Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing, 666 A.2d
1148 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995); Criss. ' '

:22. The petitioner does not aver in his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc facts from
which it can be concluded as a matter of law that his failure to file a timely appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year driving privilege suspension referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Answer
and New Matter resulted from fraud or a breakdown in the operations of either the court or the
Bureau or was due to non-negligent circumstance.

Wherefore, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Bureau’s
reinstatement of the one year suspension of his driving privilege due to his July 21, 2005 conviction
for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005 in order to litigate the issues of whether the Bureau
unreasonably delayed in reinstating that suspension and whether he was pre_]udlced by that delay by
the Bureau this Court deny that petition with prejudice.




Motion to Deny. Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc from Summary Criminal Conviction
due to Failure to Join Proper Party

23. The Bureau is not a proper party to a licensee’s appeal to a common pleas
court from a summary conviction in a district court for a violation of 75 Pa.C.S.'§1543(a). The
plaintiff/appellee in such a proceeding would be the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which would
be represented by the office of the district attorney for the county in which the alleged summary

- offense took place.

WHEREFORE, the Bureau requests that, if, by his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc, the
petitioner is requesting this Court to grant him leave to file a nunc pro tunc appeal of his July 21,
2005 summary criminal conviction for violating 75 Pa.C.S. §1543(a) on July 9, 2005, this Court deny
that petition without prejudice to the petitioner’s ability to re-file his Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro
Tunc with this Court, but naming the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the plaintiff/respondent and
serving a copy of that petition upon the Office of the District Attorney of Clearfield County.

lly submitted,

illiam A. Kuhar, Jr.
Assistant Counsel
Attorney for the Bureau of Driver Licensing
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Bureau of Driver Licensing
Mail Date: NOVEMBER 10, 2005

BRUCE A BRANDY WID # 053077374440067 001
220 CORAL DR : PROCESSING DATE 11/03/2005
DRIVER LICENSE # 17950492

PITTSBURGH  PA 15241 DATE OF BIRTH 09/30/1957

Dear MR. BRANDY:

This is an Official Notice of the Suspension of your Driving
Privilege as authorized by Section 1543 of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Code. As a result of your 07/21/2005 conviction of
violating Section 1543A of the Vehicle Code DRIVING WHILE
SUSP/REVOKE on 07/09/2005:

Your driving privilege is SUSPENDED for a .period of 1
YEAR (S) effective 03/12/2006 at 12:01 a.m.

Before PennDOT can restore your derlng privilege, you must
follow the instructions in this letter for COMPLYING WITH
THIS SUSPENSION, PAYING THE RESTORATION FEE and PROVIDING
PROOF OF INSURANCE. You should follow ALL 1nstruct10ns very
carefully. Even if you have served all the time on the
suspension/revocation, we cannot restore your driving priv-
ilege until all the requirements are satisfied.

COMPLYING WITH THIS SUSPENSION
You must return all current Pennsylvania driver’s licenses,

learner’s permits, temporary driver’'s licenses (camera
cards) in your possession on or before .03/12/2006. You may
surrender these items before, 03/12/2006, for earlier

credit; however, you may not drive after these items are
surrendered.

YOU MAY NOT RETAIN YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE FOR IDENTIFICATION

PURPOSES. However, you may apply for and obtain a photo

identification card at any Driver License Center for a cost

of $10.00. You must present two (2) forms of proper iden- -
tification (e.g., birth certificate, wvalid U.S. passport,

marriage certificate, etc.) in order to obtain your photo

identification card.

You will not receive credit toward serving any suspension
until we receive your license(s). Complete the following
steps to acknowledge this suspension.

&krﬁ*:Jf_ >2




053077374440067

1. Return all current Pennsylvania driver’s 1licenses,
learner’s permits and/or camera cards to PennDOT. It
you do not have any of these items, send a sworn nota-
rized letter stating you are aware of the suspension of
your driving privilege. You must specify in your letterxr
why you are wunable to return your driver’s license.
Remember: You may not retain your driver’s license for
identification purposes. Please send these items to:

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing

P.0. Box 58693

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

2. Upon receipt, review and acceptance of your Pennsylvania
driver’s license(s), learner’s permit(s), and/or a sworn
notarized letter, PennDOT will send you a receipt con-
firming the date that credit began. If you do not re-
ceive a receipt from us within 3 weeks, please contact
our office. Otherwise, you will not be given credit
toward serving this suspension. PennDOT phone numbers
are listed at the end of this letter.-

3. If you do not return all current driver license pro-
ducts, we must refer this matter to the Pennsylvania
State Police for prosecution under SECTION 1571(a)()
of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code.

PROVIDING PROOF OF INSURANCE

"Within the last 30 days of your suspension/revocation, we
.will send you a letter asking that you provide proof of in-
surance at that time. This letter will list acceptable
documents and what will be needed if you do not own a vehicle
registered in Pennsylvania.

IMPORTANT: Please make sure that PennDOT is notified if you
move from your current address. You may notify PennDOT of
your address change by calling any of the phone numbers
listed at the end of this letter.

Remember this is an OFFICIAL NOTICE OF SUSPENSION. You
must return all current Pennsylvania driver license products
to- PennDOT by 03/12/2006.




053077374440067

SEND FEE/LICENSE/DL-16LC/TO:

Department of Transportation
Bureau of Driver Licensing
P.0O. Box 68693

Harrisburg, PA 17106-8693

Sincerely, = :

DA LDl o)

Janet L. Dolan, Acting Director

Bureau of Driver Licensing

INFORMATION (7:00 AM TO 9:00 PM)

IN STATE 1-800-932-4600
OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6190
TDD "IN STATE 1-800-228-0676
TDD OUT-OF-STATE 717-391-6191



VERIFICATION

I, William A. Kuhar, Jr., Esquire, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation, hereby attest that [ am authorized to make this verification on behalf of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that the averments
contained and set forth in the foregoing Answer and_NeW Matter to Pétition to File Appeal
Nunc Pro Tunc are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and

that this verification is made subject to the penalties of 19-Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

WA

falsification to authorities.

William A. Kuhar, Jr.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CiviL DIvISION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation

vs. © No. 2006-397-CD
Bruce A. Brandy | :
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this o day of . -, 2006,
upon consideration of the Petition to File Appeal Nuhc Pro Tunc filed by the
petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, and the Answer and New Matter to Petition to File
Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by the Pennsylvénia Department of Transportation’s
Bureau of Driver Licensing, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED that the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunb is denied

By the Court:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that,.on the date set forth
below, he served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New-
Matter to Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc upon the following persons by
regular United States first class mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

33 Beaver Drive, Ste. 2
DuBois, PA 15801

TR W)

William A. Kuhar, Jr. )




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CiviL DiviSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Department of Transportation

vs. : No. 2006-397-CD
Bruce A. Brandy |
| ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this a\‘“ day of A P el 2008,
upon consideration of the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by the
petitioner, Bruce A. Brandy, and the Answer and New Matfer to Petition tb FiIeA
Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc filed by the Pennsylvania Depar{ment of Transportation’s
Bureau of Driver Licensing, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED that the Petition to File Appeal Nunc Pro Tunc is denied ¢

By the Court:

Fslélq'gm ms\am
APR 2 L7008 ce Ang s

William A. Shaw @
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S, Ammerman Jacki Kendrick - . Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
‘ issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
} notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you. :

Sincerely,

j . ' : William A. Shaw
: ' ' Prothonotary

pATE: Ylgdlo

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

3 X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

X

Detendant(s)/Attorney(s)
__ Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext,1330 = Fax (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *
Department of Transportation, *
Plaintiff *
VS. * NO. 06-397-CD
Bruce A. Brandy, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 24™ day of April, 2006, the Court noting that two copies of the
Answer and New Matter to Petition to File AppeaI'Nunc Pro Tunc submitted by the
Plaintiff were filed on April 6, 2006 and April 10, 20086, respectively; it is the ORDER of
this Court that the second document filed on April 10, 2006 be marked as a duplicate

and voided.

BY THE COURT,

Fecte { .

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

o s
1R
APR 2 472006 Krasesbe

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(=




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

5 William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Eendrick Bonnie Hudson
i, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this-question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you. '

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
- Prothonotary

DATE: Yl3 dlote

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s ofﬁce has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attomey‘(s)
X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659




